

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
(Alexandria Division)**

IN RE: ESTATE OF LARRY W. COOK)	
Deceased)	
)	
JANINE SATTERFIELD, in her capacity as)	
Administrator for the Estate of Larry W.)	
Cook,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-00009-CMH-LRV
)	
v.)	
)	
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANT WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Heather Britton Chaney (VSB No. 78313)
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
1750 Tysons Boulevard, Suite 1800
Tysons Corner, Virginia 22102
Tel: (703) 712-5015
Fax: (703) 712-5236
hchaney@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING UNDER VIRGINIA’S UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	4
A. Virginia Does Not Recognize a Stand-Alone Cause of Action for Breach of the Implied Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	5
B. Even if Plaintiff Could Bring Such an Independent Claim, Plaintiff’s Claim is Not Adequately Plead.....	6
II. TO THE EXTENT PLAINTIFF SEEKS TO BRING A COMMON LAW BREACH OF THE COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING CLAIM, SAID CLAIM WOULD ALSO FAIL.	8
A. Any Common Law Claims are Preempted and Displaced by the Uniform Commercial Code.	8
B. Similarly, the Economic Loss Doctrine Would Bar Any Common Law Claim for Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albayero v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 3:11CV201–HEH, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114974, 2011 WL 4748341 (E.D.Va. Oct. 5, 2011)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Augusta Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mason</i> , 274 Va. 199, 645 S.E.2d 290 (2007).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 4
<i>Carr v. Federal Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n</i> , No. CL2012–391 (Hopewell City Cir. Ct. Oct. 8, 2013).....	5
<i>Charles E. Brauer Co. v. NationsBank of Va., N.A.</i> , 251 Va. 28 (1996)	5
<i>Condo. Servs., Inc. v. First Owners' Ass'n of Forty Six Hundred Condo., Inc.</i> , 281 Va. 561, 709 S.E.2d 163 (2011).....	11
<i>Emanuel v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 89 Va. Cir. 272 (Richmond Cnty. 2014).....	5
<i>Filak v. George</i> , 267 Va. 612, 594 S.E.2d 610 (2004).....	10
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Grain Traders, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 160 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Monton v. America's Servicing Co.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-678, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117259 (E.D. Va. Aug. 20,2012)	7
<i>Nirav Ingredients, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 21-1893, 2022 WL 3334626 (4th Cir. Aug. 12, 2022)	8, 10
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	3

Peter E. Shapiro, P.A. v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.,
795 F. App’x 741 (11th Cir. 2019)9

SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.,
801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)7

Skillstorm, Inc. v. Elec. Data Sys., LLC,
666 F. Supp. 2d 610 (E.D. Va. 2009)5

Spiller v. James River Corp.,
32 Va. Cir. 300 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1993).....5

Ward’s Equip., Inc. v. New Holland N. Am.,
254 Va. 379 (1997)7

Washington v. Veritiss, LLC,
No. 1:14cv1250, 2015 WL 965931 (E.D. Va. Mar. 4, 2015)5, 8

Statutes

UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE *passim*

Va. Code § 8.1 A–304.....4, 8

Va. Code § 8.4A-1028, 9

Va. Code § 8.4A-103(a)(4).....9

Va. Code § 8.4A-104, cmt. 68

Va. Code § 8.4A-2129

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 3
